# STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

## DG 21-123

## NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC.

#### Petition for Approval of Rate Recovery Mechanism for Property Taxes

# **Procedural Order Re: Hearing Date**

On October 1, 2021, Northern Utilities, Inc. (Northern) filed revised testimony and revised schedules with a request that the Commission schedule a hearing on its petition before October 26, 2021, the date of the hearing in Docket No. DG 21-131. Northern represented this was necessary so that it can revise its petition in Docket No. DG 21-131, its Cost of Gas (COG) proceeding, in which it has requested, among other things, a modification of its local distribution adjustment charge rate. Given the timing of the request, and that the COG proceeding is an expedited docket with a hearing and order required in a matter of weeks, a hearing on the petition cannot be scheduled in the abovecaptioned docket before October 26, as requested.

A hearing has been scheduled on Northern's petition and revised filing on Wednesday, February 2, 2022, beginning at 9:00 a.m. During the hearing, Northern and the parties may present testimony and evidence concerning the revised filing submitted on October 1, 2021.

The hearing will be conducted in person, in accordance with the attached supplemental order of notice and hearing guidelines. One-half day has been allotted for this hearing. If additional time will be required, the parties are requested to notify the Commission within ten days from the date of this order. DG 21-123 October 22, 2021 Page 2

So ordered, this twenty-second day of October, 2021.

antin

Dianne Martin Presiding Officer Chairwoman

DG 21-123 October 22, 2021 Page 3

# Service List - Docket Related

Docket# : 21-123

Printed: 10/22/2021

Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov richard.t.chagnon@energy.nh.gov Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov jay.e.dudley@energy.nh.gov epler@unitil.com thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov jayson.p.laflamme@energy.nh.gov karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov